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Gambling Act 2005: Triennial Review of Gaming Machine Stake and Prize Limits 

Proposals for Changes to Maximum Stake and Prize Limits for Category B, C and D Gaming Machines 

15 January 2013
Question 1: How often should government schedule these reviews? Please explain the reasons for any timeframes put forward for consideration. 

Response: This Association is happy with a triennial review but only if the review itself takes place every three years. If there will be three years between one review process ending and the next one starting (when that process takes eighteen moths), it would mean up to four and a half years between consecutive reviews being implemented which would not “enable businesses to plan capital investment effectively”.
Question 2: The government would like to hear about any types of consumer protection measures that have been trialled internationally, which have been found to be most effective and whether there is any consensus in international research as to the most effective forms of machine-based interventions. The government would also like to hear views about any potential issues around data protection and how these might be addressed. 
Response: This question highlights the pitfalls of trying to review gaming machines by category of machine rather than by gambling sector. Different gambling sectors have greatly varying degrees of protection for their customers. 

The casino sector already employs robust consumer protection measures as part of its obligations under the Gambling Act and, unlike the other gambling sectors (at present), under its additional Money Laundering Regulations obligations. These measures include “Know Your Customer” through Customer Due Diligence, customer monitoring and supervision, customer interaction, self-exclusion procedures, player tracking and dispute resolution procedures which all apply to machine players as well as casino gaming customers.
This association understands that the 4th Money Laundering Directive has extended the scope of the regulations to include “all providers of gambling services” which we gather will come into force by 2015. If the other gambling sectors (especially the betting sector which has had the worst media coverage in this regard) had been brought under the auspices of these additional regulations at the time of the enactment of the Gambling Act in 2007, this association believes that “customer protection” would not now be an issue.
In conclusion, we believe that casino level protection for customers (i.e. by the personal observation of customer behaviour by the gaming staff followed by the personal interaction and possible intervention by management with that customer) is by far the most effective measure and beats timers, pop-up screens and any other gizmo that is used nationally or internationally.
Question 3: The government would like to hear from gambling businesses, including operators, manufacturers and suppliers as to whether they would be prepared to in the future develop tracking technology in order to better utilise customer information for player protection purposes in exchange for potentially greater freedoms around stake and prize limits. 
Response: Casinos already utilise tracking technology for their customers and are always open to developments in this field. Casinos should therefore already be allowed those “greater freedoms” which would encourage the other sectors to catch up.
Package 1: 
Question 4: Do you agree that the government is right to reject Package 1? If not, why not? 
Response: Yes, this association agrees that “doing nothing” is unlikely to create growth.
Package 2: 
Question 5: Do you agree that the government is right to reject Package 2? If not, why not?
Response: Yes, this association agrees that an increase “to cover inflation” is unlikely to encourage the development of new gaming machine products. 

Package 3: 
Question 6: Do you agree with the government’s assessment of the proposals put forward by the industry (Package 3)? If not, please provide evidence to support your view. 

Response: This association agrees with the government’s assessment that the Category B1 proposed increase “would offer a suitable inducement to manufacturers to develop new products and would allow products to be developed that would make better use of the linked progressive jackpot provisions contained in the Gambling Act”. We do not share the government’s concern that the increase could have a potential social impact on our customers as the other gambling products offered within the casino are for unlimited stakes and prizes as opposed to the £5 - £10,000 proposed for the gaming machines. As stated above, the customers playing the gaming machines in a casino are monitored and supervised in much the same way as those playing casino games, so those concerns seem misplaced to say the least.
These misplaced concerns are even more apparent when considering that the Category B2 machines which are offered in the betting sector (without anything like the supervision employed within the casino sector) have been given a stay of execution of their £100 stake pending “evidence to support a precautionary reduction in the stake and/or prize for B2s… If there is no clear evidence at this time, then the government will retain the current stake and prize limits…” To have concerns over a £3 increase in the stakes for a gaming machine in a casino when a bookmaker already has £100 stakes is just bizarre.
Package 4: Category B1 
Question 7: Do you agree with the government’s proposal for adjusting the maximum stake limit to £5 on category B1 gaming machines? If not, why not? 

Response: Yes, see above.
Question 8: Do you consider that this increase will provide sufficient benefit to the casino and manufacturing and supply sectors, whilst also remaining consistent with the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act? 

Response: Hopefully the increase will help and yes it remains consistent with the licensing objectives.
Question 9: Do you agree with the government’s proposal for adjusting the maximum prize limit on B1 gaming machines?
Response: This association believes a £10,000+ maximum should be allowed in respect of casinos’ existing “harm mitigation measures” without having to commit to investing in expensive additional electronic measures, however £10,000 is an acceptable compromise at this time.
Question 10: If so, which limit would provide the most practical benefit to casino and machine manufacturers without negatively impacting on the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act? 

Response: Please see response to Question 9.
Question 11: Are there any other options that should be considered? 

Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 12: The government would also like to hear from the casino industry and other interested parties about what types of consumer protection measures have been trialled internationally, which have been found to be most effective and whether there is any consensus in international research as to the most effective forms of machine-based interventions. 
Response: See response to Question 2.
Package 4: Category B2 
Question 13: The government is calling for evidence on the following points: 
a) Does the overall stake and prize limit for B2 machines, in particular the very wide range of staking behaviour that a £100 stake allows, give rise to or encourage a particular risk of harm to people who cannot manage their gambling behaviour effectively? 

b) If so, in what way? 

c) Who stakes where, what are the proportions, what is the average stake? 

d) What characteristics or behaviours might distinguish between high spending players and those who are really at risk? 

e) If there is evidence to support a reduction in the stake and/or prize limits for B2 machines, what would an appropriate level to achieve the most proportionate balance between risk of harm and responsible enjoyment of this form of gambling? 

f) What impact would this have in terms of risks to problem gambling? 

g) What impact (positive and negative) would there be in terms of high street betting shops? 

Question 14: 
a) Are there other harm mitigation measures that might offer a better targeted and more effective response to evidence of harm than reductions in stake and/or prize for B2 machines? 

b) If so, what is the evidence for this and how would it be implemented? 

c) Are there any other options that should be considered? 

Response to Questions 13 and 14: This association has lobbied for years that if betting shops are to be allowed to offer casino gaming, they should be regulated in the same way and to the same level as casinos and be brought under the restrictions of the Money Laundering Regulations. As our response to Question 2 points out, this has now been proposed under the 4th Money Laundering Directive. If the provisions of the regulations are enforced as strictly in betting shops as they have been for 25 years in casinos, and if the planning laws are changed so that Local Authorities can cut down on the proliferation of betting shops on the High Street, this association would have nothing further to say on this issue.
Package 4: Category B3 
Question 15: Do you agree with the government’s proposal to retain the current maximum stake and prize limits on category B3 gaming machines? If not, why not? 

Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 16: Are there any other options that should be considered? 
Response: No opinion at this time.
Package 4: Category B3A 
Question 17: Do you agree with the government’s proposal for adjusting the maximum stake limit to £2 on category B3A gaming machines? If not, why not? 
Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 18: Do you consider that this increase will provide sufficient benefit to members’ and commercial clubs, whilst also remaining consistent with the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act? 
Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 19: Are there any other options that should be considered?
Response: No opinion at this time.
Package 4: Category B4 
Question 20: Do you agree with the government’s proposal for adjusting the maximum stake to £2 and maximum prize to £400 for category B4 machines? If not, why not?
Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 21: Do you consider that this increase will provide sufficient benefit to members’ and commercial clubs and other relevant sectors, whilst also remaining consistent with the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act? 
Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 22: Are there any other options that should be considered? 
Response: No opinion at this time.
Package 4: Category C 
Question 23: Do you agree with the government’s proposal to increase the maximum prize to £100 for category C machines?
Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 24: Do you consider that this increase will provide sufficient benefit to industry sectors, whilst also remaining consistent with the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act? 
Response: No opinion at this time.
Package 4: Category D 
Question 25: Do you agree with the government’s proposal to increase the maximum stake to £2 and the maximum prize to £60 for category D crane grab machines? If not, why not? 
Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 26: Do you agree with the government’s proposal to increase the maximum stake to 20p and the maximum prize to £6 for category D complex (reel based) machines? If not, why not? 

Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 27: Do you agree with the government’s proposal to increase the maximum stake to 20p and the maximum prize to £20 (of which no more than £10 may be a money prize) for category D coin pusher machines? If not, why not? 

Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 28: Do you consider that the increases will provide sufficient benefit to the arcade sector, whilst also remaining consistent with the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act? 

Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 29: Are there any other options that should be considered? 

Response: No opinion at this time.
Costs and benefits: 
Question 30: Do you agree with the methodology used in the impact assessment to assess the costs and benefits of the proposed measures? If not, why not? (Please provide evidence to support your answer)
Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 31: Do you agree with the government’s approach to monitoring and evaluating the impact of changes to inform future reviews? If not, why not? (Please provide evidence to support your answer) 
Response: Yes, we agree with the government’s approach and that “it means that the government is better able to monitor the impact of any proposed measures and respond to and adapt policy accordingly over time”.
Question 32: What other evidence would stakeholders be able to provide to help monitoring and evaluation? 

Response: No opinion at this time.
Prize gaming: 
Question 33: Are there other sectors in addition to bingo that currently provide gaming under prize gaming rules? 
Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 34: Were the Government to change the stake and prize limits (including aggregate limits), would this encourage more operators to offer prize gaming? 

Response: No opinion at this time.
Question 35: What type of products would the industry look to offer as a result of the proposals?
Response: No opinion at this time.
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